



\$~76

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 1506/2025**

DR ASHWINI KUMAR KALA

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Renu Bajpai, Adv.

versus

**SCHOOL MANAGEMENT OF HIRA LAL JAIN SENIOR
SECONDARY SCHOOL & ANR.**

.....Respondents

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

% **18.11.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 72127/2025(corrections/modifications of orders)

2. The present application under Section 152 read with Section 151 of the CPC, 1908, has been filed on behalf of the petitioner/applicant seeking the following prayers: -

“a) Allow the present application and direct the modification of the Order dated 09.10.2025 passed in CONT. CAS(C) 1506 OF 2025, specifically:

i.) By deleting the phrase "through hybrid mode" from Point No. 1 of the said Order and replacing it with "in physical mode" or an appropriate phrase reflecting the physical presence of the Petitioner and his counsel.

ii) By deleting the phrase "At request of learned counsel for the petitioner" from Point No. 2 of the said Order.

b) Pass any other or further order(s) as this Hon'ble Court may deem fit and proper in the facts and circumstances of the present case and in the interest of justice.”

3. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner/applicant seeks



leave to withdraw the present petition.

4. Leave granted.

5. The present application is dismissed as withdrawn and disposed of.

CONT.CAS(C) 1506/2025

6. List on the date already fixed, 27.02.2026.

AMIT SHARMA, J

NOVEMBER 18, 2025/kr/ns